GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (UNIVERSITY BRANCH) BIKASH BHABAN, SALT LAKE, KOLKATA-700091

No.227 -Edn(U) / RGU-01/15 (Pt-I)

Date:09.03.2023

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the power conferred by clause (b) of sub-section (5) of Section 9 of the Raiganj University Act, 2014, as amended from time to time, the Hon'ble Chancellor of the Raiganj University, has been pleased to appoint Professor Jyotsna Kumar Mondal, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Kalyani University to exercise the powers and perform the duties of the Vice Chancellor of the Raiganj University for an interim period of three (03) months from the date of his joining or till the appointment of a regular Vice-Chancellor as per due process of law, whichever is earlier.

This is issued with approval of competent authority.

013 m3 Sr. Special Secretary

No.227/1(10) - Edn(U) / RGU-01/15 (Pt-I)

Date:09.03.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1) Vice-Chancellor, Raiganj University
- 2) Vice-Chancellor, Kalyani University
- 3) Dr. Jyotsna Kumar Mondal, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, Kalyani University
- 4) Registrar, Raiganj University
- 5) Registrar, Kalyani University
- 6) Vice-Chairman (Academic), West Bengal State Council of Higher Education
- 7) Sr. Special Secretary, Governor's Secretariat, Raj Bhavan, Kolkata-62
- 8) Private Secretary to the Minister-in-Charge, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of West Bengal
- 9) Sr. PS to the Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. Of West Bengal
- 10) Guard file

mr 9/3/m23 Sr. Special Secretary

UNIVERSITY OF KALYANI KALYANI, NADIA, PIN-741235 WEST BENGAL, (INDIA)



ESTD:1960

 9: 2582-8750/8889/8378

 Phone (Direct) (033)-2502-5762

 Fax: 00-91-33-2582-2505/8282

 Email: registrarktyuniv@amoil.com

 registrarktyuniv@amoil.com

 Website : www.ktyuniv.ac.in

Prof. (Dr.) Debansu Ray Registrar No. R/Rect./Lien/CSE/JKM/23/S- 677

Dated: 09.03.2023

ORDER

In pursuance with the notification issued by the Government of West Bengal, Higher Education Department (University Branch) vide No. 227-Edn(U)/RGU-01/15(Pt-I) Dated: 09.03.2023, Professor Jyotsna Kumar Mandal, Professor, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, University of Kalyani is hereby released from his present position w.e.f. 09.03.2023 (forenoon) to enable him to join in the post of the Vice-Chancellor of Raiganj University retaining his service in the post of Professor, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, K.U. with lien for a period of three (03) months w.e.f. 09.03.2023 (forenoon).

This is being issued with the kind concurrence of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, K.U.

Sd/-Registrar

No. R/Rect./Lien/CSE/JKM/23/S- 677(13)

Dated: 09.03.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, K.U. for his kind information.
- 2. The Hon'ble Pro-Vice-Chancellor, K.U. for his kind information.
- Professor Jyotsna Kumar Mandal, Professor, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, K.U.
- 4. Sr. Special Secretary, Governor's Secretariat, Raj Bhavan, Kolkata-62
- Private Secretary to the Minister-in-Charge, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091
- Sr. PS to the Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091
- 7. Registrar, Raiganj University
- 8. The Head, Department of Computer Science & Engineering, K.U.
- 9. Finance Officer, K.U.
- 10. Establishment Section, Registrar's Deptt., K.U.
- 11. Statistical Section, Registrar's Deptt. K.U.
- 12. Personal file of Professor Jyotsna Kumar Mandal.
- 13. Guard file of RPS.

Registrar Registrar University of Ka Kalyani-741235, **RAIGANJ UNIVERSITY**

Dr. Durlav Sarkar Registrar



P.O. RAIGANJ DIST. UTTAR DINAJPUI WEST BENGAL PIN-733134 INDIA Tel No. : 03523-244039 Fax No.: 03523-242580

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

Ref. No.

Notice No. R-066 / 2023

Date

Date: 09.03.2023

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified to all concerned that under the provision of clause (b) of subsection(5) of Section 9 of the Raiganj University Act,2014 and in pursuance of the notification vide no -227-Edn(U)/RGU-01/15(Pt-I), dated 09.03.2023 issued by the Sr. Special Secretary, Higher Education Department (University Branch), Govt. of West Bengal, Prof. Jyotsna Kumar Mandal, Professor, Department of Computer Science and Engineering, Kalyani University has assumed the charge of Vice-Chancellor of Raiganj University in the forenoon of 9th March, 2023.

Kolkata-700062

Copy for information to -

- 1. The Deputy Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, Raj Bhavan, Kolkata-700062
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091
- 3 The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Government of West Bengal , NABANNA325, S.C. Road, Nabanna, Howrah-2.
- The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Govt. of West Bengal, NABANNA, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Mandirtala, Shibpur, Howrah-711102
- 5. The Principal Accountant General, Treasury Building, Kolkata-700001
- 6. P.S. to Minister -in-Charge, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of West Bengal,
- 7. Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091
- The Secretary, West Bengal State Council of Higher Secondary Education, 147-A, Rash Behari Ave, Gariahat, Kolkata, West Bengal 700029
- 9. All members of the Executive Council, Raiganj University
- 10. The office of the District Magistrate, Karnojora, Uttar Dinajpur
- 11. The office of the S.P., Karnojora, Uttar Dinajpur
- 12. The HoDs/Coordinators/Branch Heads, Raiganj University
- 13. All Centre Heads, Raiganj University
- 14. All other concerned, Raiganj University
- Principals/ TICs of Surendranath Mahavidyalaya, Shree Agrasen Mahavidyalaya, Kaliyaganj College, Islampur College, Itahar College, Durgapur Womens' College, Uttar Dinajpur

16. Guard File REDMI NOTE 6 PRO MI DUAL CAMERA Estd-2015

Government of West Bengal Department of Higher Education, University Branch BikashBhavan, 6th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 91

No. 297-Edn(U)-HED-12016(21)/3/2023-UNV SEC-Dept. of HE

Date:24.03.2023

From: Special Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

To : Vice-Chancellor, Raiganj University.

Sub: Acceptance of Joining Report by His Excellency Governor of West Bengal and the Hon'ble Chancellor of the University.

Sir/ Madam

I am hereby directed to inform you that your joining report in the position of Vice Chancellor of **Raiganj University** bearing **no. 526/2023-(RGU/VC)** dated 09.03.2022 has been accepted by His Excellency Hon'ble Governor of West Bengal and Hon'ble Chancellor of **Raiganj University** as communicated by the Governor's Secretariat vide their U/O No.294-S dated 15.03.2023.

This is issued with approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

Special Secretary